

Name INDUSTRIAL CLEAN-IN-PLACE CONCENTRATE

No. 1358

Description This concentrate, containing 25% active sodium hydroxide, is designed to be diluted to 1-2% strength for clean-in-place industrial cleaning applications. Wearing appropriate personal protective equipment (PPE), dilute just prior to use to 1-2% strength with water up to 400 ppm

hardness. Using MAKON® UD-6, the foaming is low and fast-breaking.

Formulation INGREDIENTS: % by Weight Functionality

Deionized Water 30.1 Diluent
Sodium Hydroxide, 50% solution 50.0 Buffer, pH Adjuster
Sodium Gluconate 4.5 Chelating Agent

2-Ethylhexyliminodipropionate 12.4 Hydrotrope

MAKON® UD-6 3.0 Surfactant, Wetting Agent

Total 100.0

Procedure

- 1. Charge Deionized Water to mix tank.
- 2. Carefully and slowly blend in the Sodium Hydroxide, 50% solution with mixing.
- 3. Dissolve the Sodium Gluconate into the solution with mixing.
- 4. Blend the 2-Ethylhexyliminodipropionate into the solution with mixing.
- 5. Ensure the MAKON® UD-6 is uniform and clear. Warm to 60°C (140°F) with mixing if needed.
- 6. Blend the MAKON® UD-6 into the solution with mixing until homogeneous.

Physical	Appearance at 25°C	Clear liquid
Properties	pH, 1% aqueous	12.5 - 13.5
	Cloud Point, °C	> 80
	Ross Miles Foam, Initial (1% strength, 140ppm hard	5.8

water), cm

Ross Miles Foam, 5 minutes (1% strength, 140ppm hard

water), cm

Storage/ Stability 4 weeks at 25°C Pass 4 weeks at 50°C Pass 4 weeks at 4°C Pass

Freeze/Thaw, 3 cycles Pass (fluid at -15 °C

Instructions for Use

Handle with care. Wear required PPE. Dilute with on-site water, up to 400ppm hardness, to 1% strength. Introduce into equipment to be cleaned. Rinse equipment and reclaim or process rinse effluent per local, state and federal regulations.

This concentrated caustic cleaner when diluted to 1% strength with 140ppm tap water, provides <30mN/m dynamic surface tension lowering in less than 1 minute, <35 mN/m in less than 2 seconds, making it useful for CIP cleaning where speed of wetting is important.

External Comment

Marketing Notes: MAKON® UD-6 provides the rapid, effective surface tension reduction compared to hydrotrope alone. This formulation can be a useful alternative to phosphate esters where low

1,4-dioxane levels are necessary. At a 1ppm limit of detection, no 1,4-dioxane has been detected in MAKON® UD-6. The other components of this formulation do not contain ethylene oxide, so therefore they would not form 1,4-dioxane.

Registered Trademarks of Stepan Company **MAKON®**

For Additional Assistance For applications or product handling assistance, call our Technical Service Department at 1-800-745-7837 (U.S.) or +33 476 505 100 (Europe).

For ordering assistance, call our Account Service Department at 1-800-457-7673.

The information contained herein is based on the manufacturer's own study and the works of others and is subject to change without prior notice. The information is not intended to be all-inclusive, including as to the manner and conditions of use, handling, storage or disposal or other factors that may involve additional legal, environmental, safety or performance considerations. Nothing contained herein grants or extends a license, express or implied, in connection with any patents issued or pending of the manufacturer or others, or shall be construed as a recommendation to infringe any patents. STEPAN COMPANY MAKES NO PRODUCT WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AND NO OTHER WARRANTY OR GUARANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, IS MADE, INCLUDING AS TO INFORMATION REGARDING PERFORMANCE, SAFETY, SUITABILITY, STABILITY, ACCURACY, COMPLETENESS, OR ADEQUACY. Stepan Company (and its employees, subsidiaries and affiliates) shall not be liable (regardless of fault) to the vendee, its employees, or any other party for any direct, indirect, special or consequential damages arising out of or in connection with the accuracy, completeness, adequacy, furnishing, use, or reliance upon information provided herein. The vendee assumes and releases Stepan Company (and its employees, subsidiaries and affiliates) from all liability, whether in tort, contract or otherwise to the fullest extent possible under the relevant law.



Stepan Company Northbrook, Illinois 60062 Telephone (847) 446-7500

Revision Date: 05/13/2022 Publication Date: 06/04/2020 © 2022, Stepan Company. All rights reserved.